De»partment of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

o

December 23, 1996

Mr. Tim Santo

President

Indian Rocks Cleaners
12004 Indian Rocks Road
Largo, Florida 34644

Re: Facility I.D. No. 1030319
Dear Mr. Santo:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on August 30, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protectlon

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional gquestions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Slncerely,

Dotty Dlltz, Chlef
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw
cc: Mr. Louils Fernandez, Southwest District

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.




INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 09-Sep-1998 02:33pm
From: Jeff Morris
jmorris@co.pinellas.fl.us@PMDF@EPIC66
Dept:
Tel No:
To: BOWMAN S { BOWMAN S@A1@DER }
Subject: Inactive Permits
Hi Sandy,
The following dry cleaners will need to have inactive GP's. I have

tried to contact both to make sure that they contact FDEP, but have not
received any correspondance.

Mr. T's Cleaners & Coin Laundry #1030338
Indian Rocks Cleaners #1030319

Could you E-mail me back so I can close the files?

Thanks,
Jeff



DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME; ___- :E(\ dion R D CJ«(S ' C/[ﬂaﬂtﬂ' DATE:‘%A%ZQZ.
racirryLocation: 1 20Q4Y T ndion &n cles &A "
B9, FL R490yq 135755

* Annual Reporting Period: ‘—\Tune' l27( 1996 TO O_ur\& D',L 19972
X Eacility erabes as  a Brop of ¢ Will cecind Permit

Based on each term ondJ on of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. MYES Uro

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

“RECETVED

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: L1t 2 1997

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Method used to demonstrate compliance: Rureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the réporting period stated above:

Exact period of non<ompliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

1
.

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

M
i

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
_made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilitigs px 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination faczlmes
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: / [t 4;/ ﬂ Sonte / é/ 2/72

Name (Plea5° #rint) ﬁ(gnatu:e - / Datd

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. .

Page L or |

—



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

fn&/noyn Rocks Cleane-s IW&.

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Zrd jon Hocls ClegnersS

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLD 0799749 7¢

4. Facility Location:
Street Address: 2200y Lnrd,an Rocls nA
City: Laasg D County: P, ne llas ZipCode: 396 4%

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

77 S o Pres dend

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm:
Street Address: 3 004y TITrdian Rocks RO{
City: L g-g o0 County: /4 ellas Zip Code: 376 <Y

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (973 ) 595 -349¢ Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
1. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
AUG 30 WO
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 Bureau of Air Monitoring

Effective: 6-25-96 & Mobile Sources
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date
Control
Device
Installed

Date
Machine
Initially
Purchased

Date
Control
Device
Installed

Date
Machine
Initially
Purchased

Date
Machine
Initially
Purchased

Date
Control
Device
Installed

ID ID

Type of Machine

Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-9] #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92

Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber | | |03« mgy . g5|03may- ¥

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

’Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber 0d-miy . ¢ S| O3-moy _ca]

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed |

= . . .
(€) No control devices are required to be installed | \/ |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

210 ] gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | | Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part Il of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber (X ] Refrigerated condenser | ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ X |
No such units on-site [ |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

LLRLEK

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



‘e

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ | I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Do A oy

Signature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




Fndiarn Rocks Ceanes Jnc.
72004 Indiarn Fodks SKoad
SLavgo, T 33774
F95-3494

August 30%, 1997

Department of Environmental Protection

Title V General Permitting Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring & mobile Sources, MS-5510
2600 Blair Stone Rd.

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

Dear Sir/Madam

On June 12%, 1997 an annual inspection was performed at Indian Rocks
Cleaners. During the inspection it was determined that we no longer operate
the perchloroethylene dry cleaning equipment.

Indian Rocks Cleaners wishes to surrender the Title V air general permit,
providing that action will not effect our inclusion in the Florida Dry Cleaners
Clean-up Program.

If you have any questions , please contact me at 813-595-3494

Sincerely, ‘
Y 7R
Timothy P. Santo

President
Indian Rocks Cleaners



PINELLAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

e AIR QUALITY DIVISION
S . 300 SOUTH GARDENAVENUE
' . CE I CLEARWATER FLORIDA 34616

comwssrom—:Rs s oo S T SRR
- ROBERT B. STEWART CHAIRMAN l ’ PHONE (813)4644422'
.. BARBARA'SHEEN TODD VICE CHAIRMAN R E C E l V E D EAX: (813) 464-4420. .
. "CALVIN.D:HARRIS * - e : ST 'JSUNCOM 570-4422' ~ -
. 'SALLIEPARKS =, T - " SUNCOMFAX5704420 - -
'STEVESEIBERT B T S S SEP 1997 S

Bureau of A:r Momtonng el
& Mobrle Sources ~. S AR

3

| Tuly 24, 1 997_ .

§ ‘:"Indla'l Rock Cleaners | -
A .12004 IndlanRockst ) T T I e
' ‘;On June 12 1997 an annual 1nspectlon was performed at Indxan Rock Cleaners to determme rf
. the faclhty appears to be operatmg 1n comphance w1th the condxtlons of the Title V General A1r _
,"Perrmt o . el Lot g
. .Durmg the mspectron it was oetermmed that you no Ionger operate the perchloroethylene dry L

* cleaning equipment. Since: percnloroethylene dry cleaners in'the State of Florid operate 1 under a o C
Title V air general permit, the permit for this facility needs to be updated. Ifyou wishto .-

. surrender the air permit for the Indian Rock Cleaners store, -a letter. specifying this must be sent to, 0
the State’s Bureau of Air Momtormg and Mobile Sources (BAMMS) or the State wrll contmue

: to assess annual fees etc Please submlt the letter to. the followmg address :

L Dept of Envuonmental Protectxon
o o= . -0 Title V General Permitting Office ‘
Soup o o o Bureau of Air Monitoring &. Mobrle Sources MS 55 10
-~ i .07 2600 Blair Stone Rd, . IRV
"Tallahassee Flonda 32399 2400 o

‘ Please prov1de a copy of any correspondence to thxs oﬁice and mamtam a copy of the letter on- 3-';" o
‘ ;s1te Pme]las County apprecrates your cooperatxon and trmely response 1n submlttmg thls letter

' = If you have any questlons please contact Matt McCann or Jeﬂ‘ Morns at 464 4422

e ryI%bb'ns Envrronmental Program Manager A o

_‘lerr Qualrty Dlvrsron - .

s Wpdoc/enforce/mdrocks cnf . Lo ] T T e
’ “Pmellas County is an Equal Opportumty Employef’ . Member Plnellas Partnershrp for a Drug Free Workplace @ ; printe‘d on r'e'cycléd paper o .

S~




s - " PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Ef COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY 1
RE-INSPECTION [

!/, ~ d ¢ [
AIRS ID#: 1030319 001 DATE: %/ (D/? ¥ TIME IN: {0 52, TIME OUT: ‘O-\?SQ_ Y

FACILITY NAME: Indian Rock Cleaners ' «“
FACILITY LOCATION: 12004 Indian Rocks Rd. L o (Q
. %D e
Largo, FL, 33774 ¢® O (}
5% ‘o £
Z 'y“ e
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _ Tim Santo PHONE: _505-84g4 2, (:
[o (o)
2.
— | X
CONTACT: PHONE: LB

PART I: NOTIFICATION

(Check appropriate box) _ _
a
a

1. Existing facility notified DARM By 9/1/96
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

I PART I1: CLASSIFICATION \

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ' No notificatio :
(Check appropriate box) Drop store / @ petroleum
A. . —
isti 2. New small area source
L géfl-stg? ri%lgll}l/,a;gﬁzfg ug]:fyr d dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, X<200 gal7yr transfer only, x<200 /a yr
both types, X< 140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(Constructed before 1 31/9/91 ) (Constructed on or after 12/9/91)
isti 4. Neéw large area source W
3. Bxisting larg At e SoUCe 1 gallyr aryto"dB oy 14852100 oty
transfer only, 5()0<x<1 800 al%yr transfer onl}l', 0<x< 108 0 gal/yr
both types, }1’40<x< 1,800 gallyr both types, 140<x<1,8 Oj%a /)n
(Constructed before 1 219551 ) (Constructed on or after 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification: dY [N [ Can not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
[ facility qualified for a general permit-as number above
[ facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was gallons.

1of5



PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS )

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? dy N ANA
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ' Oy ON - dNA
3. Closiril“':ébt‘and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? Oy O N

i K

I
4 Drarmng cartrldge ﬁlters in their housing or in sealed containers for at ,
least 24 hours prlor to disposal? dy WUN LANA

*,
"n.

beds aceordmg to the manufacturer’s specifications? Qdy AN LANA

PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |

In Part I1-A:

If classification (1) has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification (2) has been checked, the machine\should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below)

If classification (3) has been checked, the achiné|should be equlpped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A\ang Bibelow). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993\\ :

If classification (4) has been checked, th ma

should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below.)

A. Has the responsible official of all new SOUI}CCS and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the apfaropriate vent controls? Oy aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? - Qy 4N ANA

3. Equipped the condenser with'a diverter valve so airflow will be directed
away from the condenser ypon opening the door? Qdy WUN LINA

4. Measured and record/e’d the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a
refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? Oy ON

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust
temperature of the condenser exceeded 45° F‘? Oy QN UNaA
/

6. Conducted 4l temperature monitoring after an appropriate cool down period :
and afterferifying the coolant had been completely charged? dy AN

20f5



-

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser
located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and
outlet weekly? - /D Y N LNa
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20°F? S Oy N UNa
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly _gt"t/}’le
- end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if
machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? e dy ON [NA
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Oy ON ONA
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaustxfd; measuring perc.
concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or -
expansion; is at least 2 dust diameters upstream from any bend contraction, or
expansion; and downstream from no otheYlet? ) Oy ON NA
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclairmers) an 'v,washers) with individual
condenser coils? \\z Oy N ONA
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsﬁggr (if u ed aty \11' times? Oy ON ONA
' W%V \
N o~ T
PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENfS
Has the responsible official: / \
(check appropriate boxes) 7
1. Maintained receipts for perc pu’r/chased? : Oy QON
2. Maintained rolling monthly,averages of perc consumption? Oy ON
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
/ ) ] _
a. documentatior/mf leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Ly LN NA
b. dog:umentatio/n of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired Oy ON ONaA
w/in 2 days’and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? _
4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instrument only) Uy N NA
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Oy N NA
6. Maintained’startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Oy ON
7. Maintairfed deviation reports? | Oy N NA
* Problem corrected? _ v dy ON ONA
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Oy ON ONA




[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak deteygfén and repair
inspection? Oy Un

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? _ ’DY N
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks:. ..

Hose connections, fitting

-
s

couplings, and valves dy LN ONA Muck cooke{gs“'/ Oy N NaA
Door gaskets and seating Qy ON ONA Stills /7 4 Qy LN ONA
Filter gaskets and seating Oy On Ona Exh’a(st dampers Oy ON NA
Pumps dy CON NA // Diverter valves Oy N CINA

/
7

Solvent tanks and containers (Y Cartridge Filter housing Yy N [INA

Water separators dy

4. Which method of detection is used Ry the rgsponsible official?

Visual examination (con. hsed solvent of exterior surfaces) |

Physical detection (airflow{elt through gaskets) ]

Odor (noticeable perc odor) W

Use of direct-reagiihg instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) ]

Halogen leak détector Q

g
If using direct-reading/ instrumentation, is the equipment:

a Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm. dy ON
b. Calibratéd against a standard gas prior to and after each use(PID/FID only). dy N
c. Inspgcted for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? dy [N
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use. dy UN
Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? dy N

JeffMaccc < /s/ay

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date 61 Inspection

i

Approximate Date of Next Inspection




FACILITY DETAILS:

FACILITY NAME: Thndion Rociks Cleoners

Dry Cleaning Machine #1:
Manufacturer : _ Capacity _ lbs
Model# Serial# | Mfg yr

Dry Cleaning Machine #2:
Manufacturer Capacity Ibs
Model# Serial# Mfg yr

Boiler:
Manufacturer Hp
Model # Serial # Mfg yr

Fuel Type:  Natural gas? [ propane? [ fueloil? [J

Notification (unpermitted sources only):
1. Was the facility assisted in filling out the notification by the inspector? Qy
2. Did the facility insist on filling out its own notification, and will send it to FDEP? Qy

Record keeping :

1. Does facility have statement/specs as to the design accuracy of the temperature sensor? (1Y
(temperature of 45°F w/accuracy £2°F, or 7.2°C w/accuracy of +1.1°C)

Hazardous Waste:

1. Is all perc. contaminated wastewater either treated or disposed of properly? ady

2. If wastewater is evaporated, is it an approved system, and using carbon filtration? Qy

3. Does the facility have secondary containment for the dry-dry machine? dy

4. Does the facility have secondary containment for any perc. waste containers? ay
Comments:

25

S

DEgy

Fociliky closed. Me. Sonto, £ociloy awnee, could

o {
not be traoched pec bcla,phonp because Fhona numbre

Nag lheen disconnected




PER.AJLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANE...
. TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

ANNUAL d

TYPE OF INSPECTION:
: RE-INSPECTION [

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O

AIRS ID#: 1030319 001

— _
DATE: _%/ iD"/?{ TIME IN: (0" 520 IIME OUT: 10:559.m.

FACILITY NAME: Indian Roek Cleaners
FACILITY LOCATION: 12004 Indian Rocks Rd. ~
‘7\)
Largo, FL, 33774 : e
Y
5 g O
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _ Tim Santo PHON-};“% 5052840401
S Cn \ =
e = -Z — P 4
CONTACT: PHONE?, S -
c3 B M
£ 2
o= (&)
PART I: NOTIFICATION 2

(Check appropriate box)

1. Existing facility notified DARM By 9/1/96

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

PART II: CLASSIFICATION

————————————

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(Check appropriate box)

A.

1. Existing small area source W
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal7yr
both types, x<140 ga /31r
(Constructed before 12/9/91)

3. gxisttin lar eanlfﬁ?) sounécfoo y W
-to-dry on <X< al/yr
tr;ynsfer I(?;ll ,500<x<1 800 ga yry
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(Constructed before 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification:

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

facility was gallons.

Oy [N [ cCan not determine

[ facility qualified for a general permit as number
[ facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

No notificatio ’
Drop store /{out of businessY petroleum
Q

2. New small area source
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal7yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr
(Constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4, Nevs; laé'ge arlea ?%rce 5 100 I/D
-to-dry on <X< al/yr
trraynsfer ?;11%, 500<x<1 800 §a yr-y
both types, 140<x<1,800 ga /yr
(Constructed on or after 12/9/91)

above

1of5



PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

2.

o

e

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Oy AN dNA
Examining the containers for leakage? S Oy O N dNA
Closing and securing machine doors except duringbload.ing/unloading? Qdy D N

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at |

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Oy an dNA

. Maintaining solvent-to- carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Qy QAN dNA

PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part I1I-A:

*

If classification (1) has been checked, no controls are requiréd. Proceed to Part V.

If classification (2) has been checked, the m ch1

should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below) _

If classification (3) has been checked, the nachindishould be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A an ‘Blbelow). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993\\ -

If classification (4) has been checked, th: ma{ should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below.)
Has the responsible official of all new souﬁces and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes) /

7

. Equipped all machines with the /apf)ropriate vent controls? Oy QAN
Equipped dry-to-dry machines With a closed-loop vapor venting system? Qy ON dNA
Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so éirﬂow will be directed ’ |

away from the condens?lpon opening the door? Qy ON LANA

Measured and record/e the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a
refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? Oy ON

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust
temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F? Oy ON UONA

Conducted 41l temperature monitoring after an appropriate cool down period
and aftepAerifying the coolant had been completely charged? Qy ON

20of5




B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser

located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay
2. Measured and recorded the washer_exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and DY ON CINA
outlet weekly?
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20°F? e Oy On ONa -
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly lgt-"t'/ﬁe
end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if _
machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ) Oy ON ONA
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Oy ON ONA
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust'_fé; measuring perc.
concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or .
expansion; is at least 2 dust diameters upstream from any/,b’énd contraction, or '
expansion; and downstream from no other, inlet? ) Oy ON ONa
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaime i, an /vwashers) with individual
condenser coils? \ 4 Oy N ONA
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsiﬁggr (if uy éd at\ 11 times? Oy ON OnNA
WSV U\
W~ T
PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQi‘IIREMENfS
Has the responsible official: / \
(check appropriate boxes) 7/
1. Maintained receipts for perc p/u{éhased? Oy QAN
2. Maintained rolling monthly, dverages of perc consumption? Oy ON
3. Maintained leak detection’inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentationof leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; dy UN 0ONA
b. documentatién of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired A
w/in 2 dayg’and papi'tS installed w/in g days of receipt? P Jy UN LN
4. Maintained calibfation data? (for direct reading instrument only) Oy N A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Uy N UNA
6. Maintaineg startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? dy N
7. Maintajrfed deviation reports? Oy N ONA
* Problem corrected? Oy ON ONA
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Oy On ONa




PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak deti?{(])n and repair
inspection? Y [N

-
/s
/

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? - e Qy N
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks:. S

Hose connections, fitting

y

couplings, and valves Oy N ONA Muck cooke';s”"" Qy ON ONA
- Door gaskets and seating Qy ON ONA Stills // Oy ON ONA
Filter gaskets and seating le N LINA Exhaust dampers Oy ON ONaA
Pumps Oy ON LINA Ve Diverter valves Oy ON ONA

Solvent tanks and containers [JY Cartridge Filter housing [y [N [NA

Water separators dy

4. Which method of detection is used By r sponsible official?

Visual examination (conc nsed solvent of exterior surfaces) a

Physical detection (airflow¥elt through gaskets) W

Odor (noticeable perc odor) Q

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) A

Halogen leak détector Q

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm. dy N
b. Calibratéd against a standard gas prior to and after each use(PID/FID only). Oy N
c. Inspgcted for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON
ept in a clean and secure area when not in use. dy N
Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy N

Deff Maceic %/'5/9 ¥

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date 61 Inspection

S

N AC YN

nspect 1ghature _ Approximate Date of Next Inspection



FACILITY DETAILS:

FACILITY NAME: Tandion Rociks Cleoners
Dry Cleaning Machine #1:
* Manufacturer - Capacity Ibs
Model# Serial# Mfg yr
Dry Cleaning Machine #2:
Manufacturer Capacity lbs
- Model# Serial# Mfg yr
Boiler:-
Manufacturer Hp.
Model # Serial # Mfg yr

Fuel Type:  Natural gas? [

Notification (unpermitted sources only):

propane? [ fuel 0il? U

1. Was the facility assisted in filling out the notification by the inspector? Oy ON
2. Did the fac111ty insist on filling out its own notification, and will send it to FDEP‘7 Qy N
Record keeping :
1. Does facility have statement/specs as to the design accuracy of the temperature sensor? 1Y [N
(temperature of 45°F w/accuracy £2°F, or 7.2°C w/accuracy of +1.1°C)
Hazardous Waste:
1. Is all perc. contaminated wastewater either treated or disposed of properly? Oy UON
2. If wastewater is evaporated, is it an approved system, and using carbon filtration? Oy ON
3. Does the facility have secondary containment for the dry-dry machine? Oy UON
4. Does the facility have secondary containment for any perc. waste containers? Oy ON
Comments:

Forilky closed. Mo, €om/Oo

Locllwy Qwpece, could

not bef Cerached Oe,r 'bC‘oDhoﬂ(“

becaouse llbhonﬁ, numbe

has lheen n\(soor\r\ec/tpd




a TITLE V AIR QUALITY AIR GENERAL PERMIT \/ { \
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL O COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O RE-INSPECTION O
TIME IN: 1Y SO0n.on. TIMEOUT: .« [{/154.m, AIRSID# 10311617
TYPE OF FACILITY: Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaner
FACILITY NAME: Indian Rock Cleaners DATE: 06/12/1997

'FACILITY LOCATION : . 12004 Indian Rocks Rd., Largo, FL. 33774

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: TIM SANTO _ PHONE NUMBER: 595-3494

[Z( Based of the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found
to be in compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

O Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following
compliance discrepancies were noted:

Comments:

I\USERS\ATRQUAL\WPDOCS\AQTOX\CAA\DRYCLNUNDIANR.DOC

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified andiubmitted to the inspector. Yes E( No O
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:_ '

(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: ' 3{’/‘6‘&@\/ &/k? LS

(Please Pt}

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE; WA oo, PHONENUMBER:___ 4} (it~ G422

[]

' Page | of | ' Revised 10/96




JUi 2& 1997
PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS.

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT o Bureau of Air Monitoring
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST & Mobile Sources .
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL - COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O
RE-INSPECTION. a
AIRSIDE: [ O320319 TIMEIN: {0 :509 ,'m TIME OUT: (1 {Saun.
FACILITY NAME: ¢ o , I

FACILITY LOCATION: ]2 QO 4 :tnddor\ &Q(Lk@ R4
Lareoi EL 3464y

[PART I: NOTIFICATION . "

(check appropriate box) '
1. Existing facility notificd DARM by 9/1/96 * J
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a
¥ Focl by O : it
[PART II: CLASSIFICATIO » |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)
A, . .

1. Existing small area sourcc a 2. New small arca source

dry-to-dry only, x<140 galfyr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr

transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200

both types, x<140 gal/yr both types x<14§ pf

(constructed before 12/9/91) ¥:

3. Existing large arca source a A Newlarge area source - a

dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr gy -to dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr \traysfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 ga r@ both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9 ‘\ (constructed on or after 12/9/91) ' J
This is a correct facility clasg¥fcation ay aN
If no, please check theppropriate classiﬁca't’ipn: I

facility qualified for a general permit as number above ‘
facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a.general permit i

B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the precedmg 12 months by this d.ry cleamng

facility was . gallons.

e == Fe———s o= ——=




[EART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes) (

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervi n&&)

2. Examining the containers for leakage?
3. Closing and securing machipe doorre\\cep du
4 .

ay
ay

ay

ay

ON
ON

ON

aN ONA

—

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In PartII-A:

(complete A below).

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber mu
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should ee unppcd WA
(complete A and B bclo“). '

A. Has the responsible official of'lll new sources nd e@t«no Iprfge area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the approgiate
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a cldged] or venting system?

3. Equipped the condensgr with a er valve<o airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon openi g, :

4. Measured and re
condenser on a wechR

5. Repaired or adjusted the e
condenser exceeded 45°

pment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

6. Conducted all te
verifying that

tature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
€ coolant had been completely charged?

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

.0 dry-to dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

< If classification 1 has been checked, no controls arc required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a re
ave been

red and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condens

h a refrigerated condenser

ay

oy
ay
ay
oy

Oy

ay

N

ON ON/A

ON ON/A

ON

0N

ON

0N

Ve L



2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperaturc at the condenser
inlet and outlct weekly? ‘ Qy aN -
Is the temperature differential €qual to or greater than 20° F?
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream v -;
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is
if machines are equxppcd with a carbon adsorber? Ay ON ONA
Is the perc concentration equal to or legs\(barg 10 ppm? Oy ON
4. Assured that the sampling
perc concentrations is aNea
or expansion; is at least
or expansion; and downs¥ca ay OaN
5. Equipped transfermachines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenscr cofls? Oy ON ON/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Oy ON ON/A
[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMIENTS |
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? - Qy ON L—
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ' K‘é :
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for thedollgiving: M
ay ON
ay 4N
ay ON ON/A
Qy ON
ay aN
ay aN
ay ON
Ay aN ON/A
[PART Vi: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS . __ J
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak det ay anN
2. Which method of detection is used by the re
Visual examinatiog (cd a
Physical detection fax{dy a
Odor (noticeable p a
ieCt-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) Qa

—CE— —— —



If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: |
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON %
b. Calibrated against' a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? '
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly badjs QN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? - Oy ON
\ e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate saryples (calo ; ay OaN
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? g Qy ON
4. The following areas should be checked for leaks
Leak Detected?
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves . . § Muck cookers ay anN
Door gaskets and seadng Stills Qy ON |
Filter gaskets and scatigg Exhaust dampers Qy ON
Pumps a aN Diverter valves ay N
Solvent tanks and containers anN Cartridge filter housings AY anN
W aN

6/ 1 [q7

D7{e of I pecrtion

. ‘/'——
Approximate Date of Next Inspection

A 21



IF@DIHON& SITE INFORMATION: 1
* F_;O\O?H'ey 5@f\d5 War ’to \,t}.o.‘bc,s
(leoners | |

— ppeil 15,1997 wos Fhe last day

&hﬁff @ao\f({ﬁc -o&)cr;ﬂccd Machine

'O@QC m@h ?@(ri:é)knn%;f\? ﬁnd e/mp‘-(:/ |

O e o e machine 6t an

obnmec N ochines (n The fubure!

Mr. Santo Wil send o letter

Lo EDEP Lo cecind “he Permit
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Mmust be removed £rom macknine a
Ll b omes. |
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDL[NG
IpR=gep R I o
oy b i 1 9

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 .

Do NOT Remove Label

|/‘ - T T T T T T T T T T T

| AIRS ID# 1030319 | FOR GOVERNMENT USE
INDIAN ROCKS CLEANERS INC ! Org.: 37550101000 EO: BIGY
TOM SANTO ! Fund: 20-2-035001
12004 INDIAN ROCKS ROAD Obj.: 002273 il

. LARGOFL 34644 , -~

v’




. B = e e ot R ,
STATE OF FLORIDA : LD TR ,f?~m§‘\
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION I IS

R4S 5510-37550304000 - ROTIE. :

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32300-2400 .~

:cwus

£1 MQVED, LEFT-NQ.ADDRESS . .

B ACTEMPTED NOT KHOWN . '- : : X
be] UNCE ARAED D HETUSED . . A "
U ND SuicH STREE,? - B :

*wes,cu nzum.‘,—:a : . I T s o
Lo CEWED YT
C ) JUN? 2J01‘-A_ ,_ R '

Bureay of. Air Monitdring !
. & Mobile Sources .
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.
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o
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e 110 ~%"'AIRS ID# 103031900]AG S
B : TOM SAN Lo e
Taloo INDIA%%CKS CLEANERS = . =~ 770w
' 12004JNDIAN ROCKS ROAD :
' LAREO T 34644 _ S o
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Complete stems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restrictéd Delivery is desired.

. B Print your name ‘and -address on the reverse
so that we can return_the card to you.

" B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

A Recelved by (Please Print Cleany) B Date of Dehvery

C. Signature
‘ J Agent
X
O Addressee

1. Article Addressed to: -

10 AIRS 1D # 1030319001AG
. TOM SANTO
. INDIAN ROCKS CLEANERS
12004 INDIAN ROCKS ROAD
' LARGO FL 34644

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? O Yes
}i YES, enter delivery address below: [ Ne

3. Service Typs )
ﬂoemﬁed Mail  [J Express Mail
T Registered _ [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mait 3 C.O.D.

.4. Restricted Del|\/-=ry7 Extra Fos) O Yes

~

2. Article Number (Copy from s?wce label)

2200 L62

~_PSForm 3811, Juy 1999

z =

7 2310 LL2 98648

1S Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail

No insurance Coverage Provided.
Da not use for nternational Mail (See reversej

rxm thl

10 AIRS ID # 1030319001AG

TOM SANTO
INDIAN ROCKS CLEAN ERS
* 12004 INDIAN ROCKS ROAD

LARGO FL 34644

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
‘Whom & Date Delivered
Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Posimark of Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

Domestic Return Receipt

i025985-99-M-1789

o




